Registration of a Charge

Company name: INEOS INDUSTRIES HOLDINGS LIMITED

Company number: 06958119

Received for Electronic Filing: 02/11/2018



Details of Charge

Date of creation: 26/10/2018

Charge code: 0695 8119 0001

Persons entitled: KFW IPEX-BANK GMBH

Brief description:

Contains fixed charge(s).

Contains negative pledge.

Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT SAVE FOR MATERIAL REDACTED PURSUANT

TO S.859G OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL

INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: STEPHENSON HARWOOD LLP



CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 6958119

Charge code: 0695 8119 0001

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 26th October 2018 and created by INEOS INDUSTRIES HOLDINGS LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 2nd November 2018.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 6th November 2018

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





Deed of Charge over shares in INEOS Shipping Limited

Dated 26 October 2018

- (1)**INEOS Industries Holdings Limited**
- (2) KfW IPEX-Bank GmbH

LONLIVE\31887760.5 3382\822\01-56-06221



Contents

| | Page |
|------------|---------------------------------|
| 1 | Definitions and Interpretation1 |
| 2 | Charge3 |
| 3 | Chargee's Powers5 |
| 4 | Ancillary Provisions7 |
| 5 | Receiver |
| 6 | Power of Attorney8 |
| 7 | Partial Invalidity9 |
| 8 | Further Assurance9 |
| 9 | Waiver of Rights as Surety9 |
| 10 | Miscellaneous |
| 11 | Discharge of Security10 |
| 12 | Notices10 |
| 13 | Counterparts10 |
| 14 | Law and Jurisdiction |
| Appendix A | Letter of Resignation |
| Appendix B | Letter of Authority14 |
| Appendix C | Stock Transfer Form15 |
| Appendix D | Undertaking17 |
| Appendix E | Irrevocable Proxy18 |

Deed of Charge

Dated 26 October **2018**

By:

(1) **INEOS Industries Holdings Limited**, a company incorporated according to the law of England and Wales with registered office at Hawkslease Chapel Lane, Lyndhurst, Hampshire, England, SO43 7FG and company number 6958119 (the "**Chargor**")

In favour of:

(2) **KfW IPEX-Bank GmbH** acting as security agent through its office at Palmengartenstrasse 5-9, D-60325, Frankfurt am Main, Federal Republic of Germany (the "Chargee").

Whereas:

- (A) Each of the banks listed in schedule 1 to the Loan Agreement (as defined below) (collectively the "Lenders") has agreed to lend to INEOS Shipping Limited, a company incorporated according to the law of England and Wales (the "Borrower") its participation in a loan not exceeding €45,000,000 (the "Loan") on the terms and subject to the conditions set out in loan agreement dated 26 October 2018 made between the Borrower (as borrower), the Lenders (as lenders), KfW IPEX-Bank GmbH as agent for the Lenders (the "Agent"), KfW IPEX-Bank GmbH as swap provider (the "Swap Provider") and the Chargee (as security agent) (the "Loan Agreement").
- (B) Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, and as a condition precedent to the several obligations of the Lenders to make the Loan available to the Borrower, the Borrower has, amongst other things, agreed to procure that all the issued share capital of the Borrower be charged to the Chargee as security agent for the Finance Parties as security for the payment of the Indebtedness.
- (C) At the date of this Deed the Borrower has an authorised share capital of 1,000 registered shares, each of a nominal value of £1, all of which have been issued and are fully paid and all of which are legally and beneficially owned by the Chargor.

This Deed witnesses as follows:

1 Definitions and Interpretation

1.1 In this Deed:

"Charge Documents" means:

- (a) all certificates in respect of the Initial Shares;
- (b) an undated letter of resignation signed by each of the directors of the Borrower materially in the form set out in Appendix A, together with a letter of authority to complete the same materially in the form set out in Appendix B;

- (c) an undated stock transfer form materially in the form set out in Appendix C (or in such other form in form and substance as required by and satisfactory to the Chargee) executed by the Chargor in blank in respect of all of the Initial Shares;
- (d) an undertaking from the Borrower materially in the form set out in Appendix D;
- (e) an irrevocable proxy executed by the Chargor in favour of the Chargee materially in the form set out in Appendix E; and
- (f) any unissued share or stock certificates of the Borrower.

"Charged Securities" means:

- (a) the Initial Shares;
- (b) the Further Shares;
- (c) all dividends, interest or other distributions paid or payable or made on or in respect of the Initial Shares or the Further Shares at any time and from time to time during the Facility Period;
- (d) all stocks, shares, rights, money or property accruing or offered by way of redemption, bonus, preference, option or otherwise to or in respect of the Initial Shares or the Further Shares at any time and from time to time during the Facility Period; and
- (e) all allotments, accretions, offers, rights, benefits and other advantages and all other consensual rights accruing, offered or arising in respect of the Initial Shares or the Further Shares at any time and from time to time during the Facility Period.

"Default Rate" means interest at the rate calculated in accordance with clause 8.3 of the Loan Agreement.

"Further Shares" means any further shares in the Borrower at any time and from time to time during the Facility Period issued to the Chargor, whether in addition to or in exchange or substitution for or replacement of any of the Initial Shares.

"GBP" and "£" denote the lawful currency of the United Kingdom.

"Indebtedness" means the aggregate from time to time of: the amount of the Loan outstanding; all accrued and unpaid interest on the Loan; and all other sums of any nature (together with all accrued and unpaid interest on any of those sums) payable to any of the Finance Parties under all or any of the Finance Documents.

"Initial Shares" means the shares in the Borrower owned by the Chargor and referred to in Recital (C).

1.2 Unless otherwise specified in this Deed, or unless the context otherwise requires, all words and expressions defined or explained in the Loan Agreement shall have the same meanings when used in this Deed.

1.3 In this Deed:

- 1.3.1 words denoting the plural number include the singular and vice versa;
- 1.3.2 words denoting persons include corporations, partnerships, associations of persons (whether incorporated or not) or governmental or quasigovernmental bodies or authorities and vice versa;
- 1.3.3 references to Clauses are references to clauses of this Deed;
- 1.3.4 references to this Deed include the recitals to this Deed;
- 1.3.5 the headings and contents page(s) are for the purpose of reference only, have no legal or other significance, and shall be ignored in the interpretation of this Deed:
- 1.3.6 references to any document (including, without limitation, to any of the Finance Documents) are, unless the context otherwise requires, references to that document as amended, supplemented, novated or replaced from time to time;
- 1.3.7 references to statutes or provisions of statutes are references to those statutes, or those provisions, as from time to time amended, replaced or reenacted:
- 1.3.8 an Event of Default is "continuing" if it has not been waived;
- 1.3.9 references to any Finance Party include its successors, transferees and assignees; and
- 1.3.10 words and expressions defined or explained in the Master Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires, have the same meanings.
- 1.4 If the Chargor is not a party to the Loan Agreement, the Chargor agrees to be bound by clause 1.9 of the Loan Agreement (*Contractual recognition of bail-in*) as if it is a party to the Loan Agreement.

2 Charge

- 2.1 In order to secure the payment of the Indebtedness and the performance by the Chargor of all its obligations under or arising out of the Finance Documents the Chargor with full title guarantee charges to the Chargee as security agent for the Finance Parties by way of first fixed charge the Charged Securities and all other rights, titles and interests of the Chargor in and to all certificates in respect of the Charged Securities and all voting and other consensual powers pertaining to the Charged Securities.
- 2.2 The Chargor warrants that it is, and covenants that it will throughout the Facility Period be, solely and beneficially entitled to all rights in relation to the Charged Securities, subject only to the rights created in favour of the Chargee by the Finance Documents.
- 2.3 The Chargor will procure that (unless the Chargee shall agree otherwise in writing and then only subject to such terms and conditions as the Chargee may impose) the

- Borrower shall issue no further shares or other rights of any nature which would not constitute Charged Securities.
- 2.4 The Chargor warrants that it has not disposed of, nor created or permitted any Encumbrance or other third party right to arise or exist on or over, any of the Charged Securities and covenants that it will not dispose of or deal with nor create or permit any Encumbrance or other third party right to arise or exist on or over any of the Charged Securities.
- 2.5 The Chargor will not exercise any voting or consensual or preferential rights attaching to the Charged Securities in a manner which contravenes or is inconsistent with the terms of the Finance Documents.
- 2.6 The Chargor will duly and punctually perform all obligations imposed on it in relation to the Charged Securities.
- 2.7 The Chargor will forthwith deliver or cause to be delivered to the Chargee the Charge Documents and will immediately on the appointment of any further director of the Borrower (whether by way of addition or substitution) cause that director to sign and deliver to the Chargee an undated letter of resignation and a letter of authority materially in the forms set out in Appendices A and B.
- 2.8 Upon acquisition of any Further Shares the Chargor will forthwith deliver or cause to be delivered to the Chargee:
 - 2.8.1 all certificates in respect of those Further Shares:
 - 2.8.2 an undated stock transfer form materially in the form set out in Appendix C (or in such other form in form and substance as required by and satisfactory to the Chargee) executed by the Chargor in blank in respect of all of those Further Shares:
 - 2.8.3 an undertaking from the Borrower in respect of those Further Shares materially in the form set out in Appendix D; and
 - 2.8.4 an irrevocable proxy in respect of those Further Shares executed by the Chargor in favour of the Chargee materially in the form set out in Appendix E.
- The security constituted by this Deed shall be continuing and shall not be satisfied by any intermediate payment or satisfaction until the Indebtedness shall have been paid in full and none of the Finance Parties shall be under any further actual or contingent liability to any third party in relation to any matter referred to in the Finance Documents. The security constituted by this Deed shall be in addition to any other security now or in the future held by any of the Finance Parties for or in respect of the Indebtedness, and shall not merge with or prejudice or be prejudiced by any such security or any other contractual or legal rights of any of the Finance Parties nor be affected by any irregularity, defect or informality or by any release, exchange or variation of any such security. Section 93 of the Law of Property Act 1925, or any provision which the Chargee considers analogous to that provision under the law of any other relevant jurisdiction, shall not apply to the security constituted by this Deed.

3 Chargee's Powers

- 3.1 If an Event of Default shall occur which is continuing, and the Chargee demands payment of all or any part of the Indebtedness, the security constituted by this Deed shall become immediately enforceable and the Chargee shall be entitled to exercise all or any of the rights, powers, discretions and remedies vested in the Chargee by this Clause without any requirement for any court order or declaration that an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing. The Chargee's right to exercise those rights, powers, discretions and remedies shall be in addition to and without prejudice to all other rights, powers, discretions and remedies to which it may be entitled, whether by statute or otherwise. The Chargee shall be entitled to exercise its rights, powers, discretions and remedies despite any rule of law or equity to the contrary, and whether or not any previous default shall have been waived, and in particular without the limitations contained in Section 103 of the Law of Property Act 1925 or any statutory provision which the Chargee considers analogous to that section under the law of any other relevant jurisdiction.
- 3.2 In the circumstances described in Clause 3.1, the Chargee shall be entitled (but not obliged) without notice to the Chargor to:
 - 3.2.1 give notice to the Borrower of the charge of all voting and other consensual powers contained in Clause 2.1 and any irrevocable proxy; and/or
 - 3.2.2 exercise without reference to the Chargor all rights and powers pertaining to all or any part of the Charged Securities in such manner as the Chargee may in its discretion determine; and/or
 - 3.2.3 complete any blank form of transfer of all or any part of the Charged Securities by inserting the name of the Chargee or its nominee as transferee; and/or
 - 3.2.4 complete, enforce and put into effect any undated letter of resignation of any director or officer of the Borrower and appoint new directors and/or officers; and/or
 - 3.2.5 receive and retain all dividends and other distributions made in respect of all or any part of the Charged Securities and apply them in or towards satisfaction of, or retention on account for, the Indebtedness: and/or
 - 3.2.6 sell all or any part of the Charged Securities by public auction or private sale on such terms and conditions (including as to price) as the Chargee may in its discretion determine (the Chargee being authorised to purchase any Charged Securities on its own behalf) and, at the Chargee's discretion, to apply the proceeds of such sale (after deduction of all documented expenses incurred by the Chargee in relation to the sale) in or towards satisfaction of, or retention on account for, the Indebtedness; and/or
 - 3.2.7 appropriate all or any part of the Charged Securities that constitute financial collateral on the following terms:
 - (a) the expressions "financial collateral arrangement", "financial collateral" and "financial instrument" have the meaning given to

them by the Financial Collateral Arrangements (No. 2) Regulations 2003;

- (b) this Deed constitutes a financial collateral arrangement;
- (c) the Chargee shall determine the value of the appropriated assets as follows:
 - (I) in respect of any part of the Charged Securities appropriated that consists of a financial instrument, the cash payment which it would have received on a disposal of that part for immediate payment; and
 - (ii) in respect of any part of the Charged Securities appropriated that consists of a balance on an account, the amount standing to the credit of that account, together with any accrued interest not credited to the account at the time of the appropriation; and
- (d) the exercise of any right of appropriation shall not prejudice or affect any other right or remedy available in respect of the remainder of the Charged Securities or any part of the Indebtedness that remains unpaid.
- 3.3 Following the occurrence of the circumstances described in Clause 3.1, the Chargor shall procure that all dividends and other distributions in respect of any of the Charged Securities shall be paid to the Chargee, and shall procure that all benefits (including, without limitation, all allotments, rights and property accruing at any time in respect of the Charged Securities by way of redemption, bonus, preference, option or otherwise) shall accrue to the Chargee, the Chargee being entitled at its discretion to appropriate and apply the same in or towards satisfaction of, or retention on account for (in accordance with clause 17.11 (Retention on account) of the Loan Agreement), the Indebtedness. The Chargor undertakes that if, despite this Deed, it receives any payment or other benefit in respect of any of the Charged Securities following the occurrence of the circumstances described in Clause 3.1, it will immediately notify the Chargee, will hold the amount or benefit received on trust for the Chargee, and will pay that amount or transfer that benefit to or to the order of the Chargee on the Chargee's first written demand.
- 3.4 Prior to the occurrence of the circumstances described in Clause 3.1:
 - 3.4.1 the Chargor shall be entitled to exercise all rights and powers relating to the Charged Securities for all purposes not inconsistent with the terms of the Finance Documents; and
 - 3.4.2 the Chargor shall be entitled to receive and retain all dividends and other distributions in respect of the Charged Securities; and
 - 3.4.3 the Chargee shall not complete or otherwise attempt to enforce any undated letter of resignation of any of the directors of the Borrower.

LONLIVE\31887760.5

4 Ancillary Provisions

- 4.1 Any purchaser from the Chargee of all or any part of the Charged Securities following an exercise of the powers of the Chargee pursuant to Clause 3 shall take those Charged Securities free of any claim or right of any third party (including, without limitation, any right of redemption of the Chargor which the Chargor by its execution of this Deed expressly waives).
- 4.2 The Chargor will do or permit to be done everything which the Chargee may from time to time require to be done for the purpose of enforcing the Chargee's rights under this Deed, and will, following an exercise of the powers of the Chargee pursuant to Clause 3, allow its name to be used as and when required by the Chargee for that purpose.
- 4.3 The Chargor undertakes to reimburse the Chargee within five Business Days of a demand for all sums (reasonably incurred in respect of protection and maintenance so far as there is no Event of Default that has occurred and is continuing) which the Chargee may from time to time pay or become liable for in or about the protection, maintenance or enforcement of the rights created in favour of the Chargee by this Deed or in or about the exercise by the Chargee of any of the powers vested in it under or pursuant to this Deed, together in each case with interest at the Default Rate from the date falling five Business Days after the date of the demand until the date of actual receipt, before or after any relevant judgment, and to keep the Chargee fully and effectually indemnified from and against all actions, losses, claims, proceedings, costs, demands and liabilities which the Chargee may suffer or incur under or in connection with the Charged Securities.
- 4.4 No failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Chargee, any right or remedy under this Deed shall operate as a waiver, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right or remedy prevent any further or other exercise or the exercise of any other right or remedy. The rights and remedies provided in this Deed are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies provided by law.
- 4.5 The Chargee may at any time and from time to time delegate to any person all or any of its rights, powers, discretions and remedies pursuant to this Deed on such terms as the Chargee may consider appropriate (including the power to subdelegate).
- 4.6 Neither the Chargee nor any agent or employee of the Chargee shall be liable for any losses which may be incurred in or about the exercise of any of the rights, powers, discretions or remedies of the Chargee under or pursuant to this Deed (other than as a consequence of that persons gross negligence or wilful misconduct).

5 Receiver

- 5.1 On and at any time after the occurrence of an Event of Default which is continuing the Chargee may (but shall not be obliged to) appoint any person to be receiver and/or manager of the Charged Securities.
- 5.2 The appointment of a receiver and/or manager by the Chargee may be made in writing under the hand of any authorised signatory of the Chargee.

- 5.3 The Chargee shall have the power to authorise any joint receiver and/or manager to exercise any or all of his powers independently of any other joint receiver and/or manager.
- 5.4 The Chargee may at any time and from time to time remove any receiver and/or manager from office and appoint a replacement.
- The Chargee shall have the power from time to time to fix the remuneration of any receiver and/or manager on the basis of charging from time to time adopted by him or his firm and any receiver and/or manager shall not be limited to any maximum amount or rate specified by law.
- 5.6 Any receiver and/or manager appointed pursuant to this Clause shall be the agent of the Chargor and the Chargor shall be solely responsible for his acts and defaults and for the payment of his remuneration.
- 5.7 Any receiver and/or manager appointed pursuant to this Clause shall have all the powers provided for in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 without restriction, and in particular without the restrictions contained in Section 103 of the Law of Property Act 1925 or any other statutory or other restriction which the Chargee may consider analogous under the laws of any other jurisdiction.
- 5.8 Without limitation, any receiver and/or manager shall have power on behalf of the Chargor (and at the Chargor's expense) to do or omit to do anything which the Chargor could do or omit to do in relation to the Charged Securities and may exercise all or any of the rights, powers, discretions and remedies conferred on the Chargee by the Finance Documents or at law.
- 5.9 Neither the Chargee nor any agent or employee of the Chargee, nor any receiver and/or manager shall, whether as mortgagee in possession or otherwise, be liable to account or be liable for any loss on realisation of, or any default of any nature in connection with, the Charged Securities or the exercise of any of the rights, powers, discretions and remedies vested in any of them by virtue of the Finance Documents or at law (unless as a consequence of gross negligence or wilful misconduct).

6 Power of Attorney

- The Chargor by way of security irrevocably appoints the Chargee and any receiver and/or manager appointed by the Chargee severally to be its attorney (with unlimited power of substitution and delegation) with power (in the name of the Chargor or otherwise) to do all acts that the Chargor could do in relation to the Charged Securities, including, without limitation, to give a good receipt for any purchase price.
- 6.2 The Chargee agrees that it will not exercise any of its powers as attorney of the Chargor unless an Event of Default is continuing, but the exercise of any such powers by the Chargee shall not put any person dealing with the Chargee on enquiry as to whether an Event of Default is continuing and any such person shall not be affected by notice that no Event of Default is in fact continuing.

6.3 The exercise by the Chargee or by any receiver and/or manager of any of their powers as attorney of the Chargor shall be conclusive evidence of their right to do so.

7 Partial Invalidity

If, at any time, any provision of this Deed is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable in any respect under any law of any jurisdiction, neither the legality, validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions nor the legality, validity or enforceability of such provision under the law of any other jurisdiction will in any way be affected or impaired.

8 Further Assurance

The Chargor agrees that from time to time on the written request of the Chargee it will promptly execute and deliver to the Chargee all further documents which the Chargee may reasonably require for the purpose of obtaining the full benefits of this Deed.

9 Waiver of Rights as Surety

- 9.1 The rights of the Chargee under this Deed, the security constituted by this Deed and the warranties, covenants and obligations of the Chargor contained in this Deed shall not in any way be discharged, impaired or otherwise affected by:
 - 9.1.1 any forbearance (whether as to payment or otherwise) or any time or other indulgence granted to any of the other Security Parties under or in connection with any of the Finance Documents;
 - 9.1.2 any amendment, variation, novation or replacement of any of the other Finance Documents;
 - 9.1.3 any failure of any of the Finance Documents to be legal, valid, binding and enforceable in relation to any of the other Security Parties for any reason;
 - 9.1.4 the winding-up or dissolution of any of the other Security Parties;
 - 9.1.5 the release (whether in whole or in part) of, or the entering into of any compromise or composition with, any of the other Security Parties; or
 - 9.1.6 any other act, omission, thing or circumstance which would or might, but for this provision, operate to discharge, impair or otherwise affect the same.
- 9.2 Until the Indebtedness has been unconditionally and irrevocably paid and discharged in full, the Chargor shall not by virtue of any payment made under this Deed on account of the Indebtedness or by virtue of any enforcement by the Chargee of its rights under, or the security constituted by, this Deed or by virtue of any relationship between or transaction involving, the Chargor and any of the other Security Parties:
 - 9.2.1 exercise any rights of subrogation in relation to any rights, security or moneys held or received or receivable by the Chargee or any other person; or

LONLIVE\31887750.5

- 9.2.2 exercise any right of contribution from any of the other Security Parties under any of the Finance Documents; or
- 9.2.3 exercise any right of set-off or counterclaim against any of the other Security Parties; or
- 9.2.4 receive, claim or have the benefit of any payment, distribution, security or indemnity from any of the other Security Parties; or
- 9.2.5 unless so directed by the Chargee (when the Chargor will prove in accordance with such directions), claim as a creditor of any of the other Security Parties in competition with the Chargee,

and the Chargor shall hold in trust for the Finance Parties and forthwith pay or transfer (as appropriate) to the Chargee any such payment (including an amount equal to any such set-off), distribution or benefit of such security, indemnity or claim in fact received by it.

10 Miscellaneous

- 10.1 In the event of there being any conflict between this Deed and the Loan Agreement, the Loan Agreement shall prevail.
- 10.2 All the covenants and agreements of the Chargor in this Deed shall bind the Chargor and its successors and permitted assignees and shall inure to the benefit of the Finance Parties and their respective successors, transferees and assignees.
- 10.3 No variation or amendment of this Deed shall be valid unless in writing and signed on behalf of the Chargor and the Chargee.
- 10.4 Other than the Finance Parties, a person who is not a party to this Deed has no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce or to enjoy the benefit of any term of this Deed.

11 Discharge of Security

Following the expiry of the Facility Period the Chargee will, at the cost of and on the request of the Chargor, execute and deliver to the Chargor a discharge of this Deed and redeliver the Charge Documents to or to the order of the Chargor.

12 Notices

The provisions of clause 30 of the Loan Agreement shall (mutatis mutandis) apply to this Deed as if it were set out in full with references to this Deed substituted for references to the Loan Agreement and with references to the Chargor substituted for references to the Borrower.

13 Counterparts

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts, and this has the same effect as if the signatures on the counterparts were on a single copy of this Deed.

LONLIVE\31887760.5

14 Law and Jurisdiction

- 14.1 This Deed and any non-contractual obligations arising from or in connection with it shall in all respects be governed by and interpreted in accordance with English law.
- 14.2 For the exclusive benefit of the Chargee, the Chargor irrevocably agrees that the courts of England are to have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute (a) arising from or in connection with this Deed or (b) relating to any non-contractual obligations arising from or in connection with this Deed and that any proceedings may be brought in those courts.
- 14.3 Nothing contained in this Clause shall limit the right of the Chargee to commence any proceedings against the Chargor in any other court of competent jurisdiction nor shall the commencement of any proceedings against the Chargor in one or more jurisdictions preclude the commencement of any proceedings in any other jurisdiction, whether concurrently or not.
- 14.4 The Chargor irrevocably waives any objection which it may now or in the future have to the laying of the venue of any proceedings in any court referred to in this Clause and any claim that those proceedings have been brought in an inconvenient or inappropriate forum, and irrevocably agrees that a judgment in any proceedings commenced in any such court shall be conclusive and binding on it and may be enforced in the courts of any other jurisdiction.

In witness of which this Deed has been duly executed and delivered the day and year first before written.

| Signed and delivered as a Deed by INEOS Industries Holdings Limited acting by |))) | Si | gnorture | | |
|---|-------------|----|--|-------|----|
| its duly authorised |) | | GRAEME DIRECTO | W LEA | 5Ł |
| in the presence of: |) | | ************************************** | | |
| Gianne redactes | Ą | | | | |

Witness signature:.... コップパロペレス コ

Name: MOGEAT.

Address: Address redacted

| Signed and delivered as a Deed by KfW IPEX-Bank GmbH acting by |) | Signature redacted Eungkieun Park Attorney-in-fact |
|--|------|--|
| its duly authorised |) | |
| in the presence of: Signature |) | |
| Witness signature: | | |
| Name: Address: Philipp Müller | | |
| Address redac | ted. | |

LONLIVE\31887750.5

Appendix A

Letter of Resignation

| To: | The Secretary |
|-----------|--|
| | INEOS Shipping Limited |
| | Hawklease Chapel Lane Lyndhurst, Hampshire England SO43 7FG |
| | and to whomsoever else it may concern |
| | Date: |
| Dear Sir | rs |
| |], hereby resign as a [director/secretary] of INEOS Shipping Limited (the any ") and confirm that I have no claim against the Company, whether for remuneration, ffice or otherwise. |
| Yours fa | ithfully |
| | |
| ********* | *************************************** |
| Directo | r/Secretary] |

LONLIVE\31887760.5

Appendix B Letter of Authority

To:

KfW IPEX-Bank GmbH

Palmengartenstrasse 5-9 D60325, Frankfurt am Main Federal Republic of Germany

Date:

2018

Dear Sirs

INEOS Shipping Limited (the "Borrower")

I, the undersigned, refer to the charge over shares in the Borrower dated 2018 made in your favour by INEOS Industries Holdings Limited (the "Shares Charge") and confirm that you are hereby authorised to complete, by dating the same at any time after an Event of Default has occurred and you have demanded payment of all or any part of the Indebtedness, the undated letter of resignation as [director/secretary] of the Borrower executed by me and delivered to you pursuant to Clause 2.7 of the Shares Charge.

For the purposes of this letter, all capitalised terms shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Shares Charge.

| Yours | faithfully, | , | |
|-----------|-------------|---------------|--|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| ********* | ********* | ************* | |
| [Direc | tor/Secrei | tary] | |

LONLIVE\31887760,5

Appendix C

Stock Transfer Form

| G(1943) | and the same of th | | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|---|
| STOCK | Commission of the Commission o | | | | | |
| LNSFER FORM | ovijandoscijas | | | | | |
| KSPER BY MPANY | SEMERATORIS SERVICES | | | | | |
| | | (Adopted Opti | line for Registrary emby |) | | |
| | | 11 - 7-10 - 1111111111111111111111111111 | *** | legifices ledged | with the Registrat | mmmm.dv.A.d.d.d.d.v |
| | | | South Parkers of the Control of the | | | |
| | Consideration Mo | ousy i | w. = (| For completion by the l | Regioneriicani Eschanga) | |
| | Name of Undertwing | INEOS Shipping Limited (Company | number 1120 | 3808) | 779 77 MAX VI 3 May 11 May 11 May 12 | ************************************** |
| | Description of Security | Ordinary shares | | 300EA100E8611045±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±± | 6464646005464646666666467646766666464444444444 | тестення за продерживаний на продержаваний на предержаваний на продержаваний на продержаваний на продержаваний на продержаваний на продержаваний на предержаваний на предерж |
| | Number of emount of Shares, Stock or | Werds One thousand Ordinary shares of or | a rained arch | Bilini le (dice (dice construente di construente di construente di construente di construente di construente d | E CENTRE | www.dodasticzostotyczsanytyce |
| | other receives and, in figures colours only, number and | and the second and and and the second and and and and and and and and and a | ie bostiiti eesii | | £1,000 | |
| | 4cnomination of units, if my | Makakanoohaniii iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii | TOTO COLOR C | | (1,000 mm::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: | (00.131 |
| | H use and address of registered holder | | | | The state of the s | #609/AIIIX9III/900664.64/46444.64 |
| | eboedi be giren m full | Hawkslease, Chapel Lane Lyndhurst, Hampshire | | | | |
| | | United Kingdom SO43 7FG | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| We he | leby transfer the | above security out of the name aforesaid | to the person(s) | Stamp of Seller; | i Brckett) or for tresses insuscions, of Agentis), i | House which are so |
| | V2780000000000XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX | DOGUNINAS ANTINOS ANTI | .co.svvvoesseevesseemminiminimini | ¥ sm ilks(s(t) | and the same of th | weil's - assessed and en- |
| - Sign | ad by | 医结合性后性炎炎 医甲状腺素 经收益 医甲状腺素 医甲状腺素 医甲状腺素 医甲状腺素 | NOS ADMIL AND | | | |
| 200 | | the base that their fight top stay case for they case case case their case that the thin the case case case case into | Ut the VL to | | | |
| 92.42 | 90° 48° 58° 58° 58° 58° 60° 00° 00° 00° 00° | E 1000 - 1000 - 1001 - 1001 - 1000 - | Director | | | |
| Wis | அத்≱. சுத்≱. சுசுசுப்ப் ஊட்டியும் எ | on the new was not not that the wife to the total sold and to the the the total sold the total s | | | | |
| | | و الله علية فها الله عليه إلى حول ورض عليه الله عليه عليه عليه بدود عليه الله عليه عليه الله عليه الله عليه عل | (Name | | | |
| *************************************** | DV 300 CD CD 00 to 10 mm are out to | | Address) | Deste | | |
| W- 0.5 | THE STATE OF THE S | TO THE SECOND SEC | M | 100 MP 10 | DOCCCCCADIOCOCOACACACACACACACACACACACACACACACACAC | t war that the Art and the site that the |
| 9 | oc(s) and fall poutal s(xs) (including | 40 HERENDOOD | | | | |
| paraticistify. |) of the person(s) to the experies is | | | | | |
| Wander) | | Till print p | | | | |
| | tato tule, if my, or Mr., Mr., as Miss. | Palamatori | | | | |
| | complete in | National Security Control of Cont | | | | |
| Capitals | iting or to Slock. | THE PARTY AND TH | | | | |
| | 02000 | | D2555/M1/incooooooooooo | trizin+40040enamonononononoponassassas | aanaa ka maa | YYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYY |
| IW are | quast that such e | atries be made in the register as are necessar | NPS-250/December Allocation of Allingian Assessment | ~**** | | EMERICA SINISIAN NA N |
| | State | p of Boyung Britar(s) (if my) | Simag | | n af pamon ledging this lers : Buying Needer(as) | ta . |
| HODINASiones | | - Try as Nontrocontification | | - | A Company of the Comp | mm.rgu.g.m/m/m/m.rkusannononononon |
| Gaggranava | | | | | | |
| anterio extenso | | ST CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTO | | | | |
| Referen | ce to the Recitor | u in this Form means the registrar or registrar | On best sign | identakine XAT | harether affam | ************************************* |
| Compan | ies Rouse | The state of the s | www.andianesauconomics | A W F & BASSESANT SON WO | me are greated to a VIII | |
| C. Users | PARKSHAPPO | ia\LocalTemp\31890380_1.or | | | | COM#003/1 |

FORM OF CERTIFICATE REQUIRED - TRANSFERS NOT CHARGEABLE WITH ${\it AD~VALOREM}$ STAMP DUTY

Complete Certificate 1 if:

the consideration you give for the shares is £1,000 or less and the transfer is not part of a larger transaction or series of transactions (as referred to in Certificate 1).

Complete Certificate 2 if:

- the transfer is otherwise exempt from Stamp Duty and you are not claiming a relief, or
- the consideration given is not chargeable consideration.

| Certificate l | - |
|---------------|---|
|---------------|---|

| Pers & | | I/We* certify that the transaction effected larger transaction or series of transactions aggregate amount or value, of the consider | in respect of which the amount or value, or |
|--|--|---|--|
| ** Delete a centence if centicate i by transfer | : gren | I/We*confirm that I/we* have been author certificate and that I/we* am/are* aware o | |
| S | i@kane(s) | | Description ("Transferor", "Solicitor", etc) |
| | 00 00 MO 400 000 XIII NO 400 | pos 490 por 化自动性 医白细胞 化二甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基 | 50 - 520 - 5 |
| ₩. | ((1 <i>166) (1) 100 (16</i> 5 mx 100 100 | THE COL LINE WAS HIRE HAVE HAVE SOME SOME COLD THEY SOON HAVE SOON HOP SOON CHILD WITH SITE AND 2000 | 200 - 020, 200 - 020 to the total for the first wish the total total total first fir |
| ugon y | the was the now that with the war | and and also and the deel was and also have due does not deel took aims also diet dele diffe diffe | 额 雜 雜 雜 節 後 張 國 後 國 Bo do of so life in site ion in site of in so on in on our at 20, on, in on or at yet on on on on on on on |
| I. |).de = = = = = | 00 (80) 300 300 400 500 300 300 407 501 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 | |
| (| erti li cate | 2 | |
| *Please de appropriate | | I/We* certify that this instrument is other for relief being made or that no chargeable Stamp Duty. | vice exempt from advalorem Stamp Duty without a claim consideration is given for the transfer for the purposes of |
| ** Delete : tentence if certificate i by transfer | s given | I/We*confirm that I/we* have been author I/we* am/are* aware of all the facts of the | rised by the transferor to sign this certificate and that transaction.** |
| 5 | igrature(s) | | Description ("Transferor", "Solicitor", etc) |
| - | <i></i> | ce in the int the co. in the co. | 圆 房 圆 圆 房 房 房 房 房 房 房 房 房 房 房 房 房 房 房 房 |
| 300 | لاند کاف افلد حصد دند حص محدد حص | -20- 560- 752- FEE 1550- 2550- 2550- 2550- 2550- 2550- 2551 2541 2541 4541 4541 4641 4641 1641 1641 1641 1 | DOC, pass upon your warm wanty shall safe safes that with stem thin both didn dath dath dath dath dath dath dath dath |
| 204 | ss: 200 tip 00 tip 00 til 100 | . ONE THEN \$40 MAY \$40 MAY BEEN EER BEEN WAS NOW NOW MAY NOW WAS 192 324 MAY NOW NOW WAS NOW | 20 10 27 de 27 de 20 |
| I |) zake | day man, man hada dan dak wilan salan salan salan salan salan salan salan salan dan dan dan dan dan dalan dala | |
| 3 | OTES | | |
| C | 2, or the | | : Customs (HMRC) if you have completed either Certificate 1 or ch case you must write 'nil' in the consideration box on the front e company or its registrar. |
| C |) hallot | | up Duty is claimed - send the transfer form to HNRC to be |
| (|) Informa Lunc 20 | tion on Stamp Duty relief: and exemptions runkied | and how to claim them can be found on the HMRC website at |
| 12 w/2 1 | San Band to- | ion SE14 IQQ — www.oyr.ofcr.ess.po.sa. | 2012 Listina # 201 |
| The same of | r prijem tretomer, GASST | seems war o on motivities and and and and are seems were seems when one | 5036042 |

Conveyancing 10G

CONIUG/2

Appendix D Undertaking

To: KfW IPEX-Bank GmbH

Palmengartenstrasse 5-9 D60325, Frankfurt am Main Federal Republic of Germany

Date: 2018

Dear Sirs

We irrevocably and unconditionally undertake to register any transfer of all or any part of the 1,000 shares in INEOS Shipping Limited which have been charged to you by INEOS Industries Holdings Limited on presentation by you or on your behalf of any such transfer, together with the appropriate share certificates.

Yours faithfully,

INEOS Shipping Limited

| Ву | £ (| | | • | • • | • • | • | v 6 m | • | | | ٠, | ٠, | |
|----------|-----|---|---|-------|---------|-----|-------|-----------|---|------|------|----|----|--|
| Na | m | e | * | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Topol II | le | , | | | | | | | | | | | | |

Appendix E

Irrevocable Proxy

The undersigned, being the owner of one thousand (1,000) registered shares (the "Shares") of INEOS Shipping Limited (the "Company"), a company organised and existing under the laws of England and Wales with registered office at Hawklease Chapel Lane, Lyndhurst, Hampshire, England SO43 7FG and company number 11203808 hereby makes, constitutes and appoints KfW IPEX-Bank GmbH of Palmengartenstrasse 5-9, D60325, Frankfurt am Maln, Federal Republic of Germany (the "Chargee") as the true and lawful attorney and proxy of the undersigned with full power to appoint a nominee or nominees to act under this power and proxy from time to time to, following an Event of Default which is continuing and following a demanded payment of all or any part of the Indebtedness, vote the Shares at all annual and special general meetings of the shareholders of the Company with the same force and effect as the undersigned might or could do and to requisition and convene a meeting or meetings of the shareholders of the Company for the purposes of appointing or confirming the appointment of new directors of the Company and/or such other matters as may in the opinion of the Chargee be necessary for the purpose of implementing and obtaining the full benefit of the Shares Charge referred to below and the undersigned hereby ratifies and confirms all that the said attorney or its nominee or nominees shall do or cause to be done by virtue of this power and proxy.

The said shares have been charged by us to the Chargee pursuant to a charge (the "Shares Charge") dated 2018.

This power and proxy is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable and shall remain irrevocable as long as the debt for which the Shares Charge is granted as security remains unpaid.

In witness of which this instrument has been duly executed as a deed this day of 20 .

| Signed and delivered |) |
|--------------------------------------|---|
| as a Deed |) |
| by INEOS Industries Holdings Limited |) |
| acting by |) |
| |) |
| its duly authorised |) |
| |) |
| in the presence of: |) |
| | |
| Witness signature: | |
| Name: | |
| Address: | |